RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Central Peninsula Church 2017 Enterprise of the Year

WHEREAS, Central Peninsula Church is being honored as the recipient of the 2017 Enterprise of the Year award by the San Mateo County Veterans Commission for the difference the program makes in the lives of many veterans and their families; and

WHEREAS, at its campuses in Foster City and Redwood City, **Central Peninsula Church** and its members work diligently to improve the lives of veterans – it is engrained in the fabric of their culture of faith and community; and

WHEREAS, Central Peninsula Church Veterans and Military Ministry provides care, moral support, and aid with housing needs to veterans and military members in San Mateo County and beyond; and

WHEREAS, Central Peninsula Church sends some 500 care packages annually to deployed active duty military, supported the American Legion Travelling Vietnam Wall event by supplying a hospitality ten, and donated 150 backpacks stocked with supplies for homeless veterans at San Mateo County's first Stand Down this year; and

WHEREAS, Central Peninsula Church and its parishioners have also helped veterans secure housing then supply them with all the essentials for their housing - Church members have even personally taken veterans shopping for these items.

NOW, therefore be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and commends **Central Peninsula Church** for receiving the 2017 Enterprise of the Year Award for their dedication and compassion to struggling veterans, military and their families in San Mateo County.

Dated: November 9, 2017 SUPERVISORS:

DON HORSLEY, PRESIDENT
DAVE PINE
CAROLE GROOM
WARREN SLOCUM
DAVID J. CANEPA